

Sponsored By: Joint Appropriations Interim Committee

AN ACT relating to state funded facilities; providing appropriations for state funded capital construction for the biennium commencing July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2018; continuing and codifying state facility accounts as specified; continuing the task force on department of health facilities; providing definitions; providing for conditions and other requirements related to state funded capital construction appropriations; repealing provisions related to University of Wyoming matching fund requirements in prior capital construction appropriations; providing for funding of mineral impacted road projects; providing appropriations; providing for carryover appropriations; and providing effective dates.

2/10/2016 Bill Number Assigned  
 2/11/2016 S Received for Introduction  
 2/12/2016 S Introduced and Referred to S02 - Appropriations 30-0-0-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Anderson, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Cooper, Craft, Dockstader, Driskill, Emerich, Esquibel, F., Geis, Hastert, Hicks, Johnson, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, P., Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Rothfuss, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Ayes** 30    **Nays** 0    **Excused** 0    **Absent** 0    **Conflicts** 0

2/15/2016 S02 - Appropriations:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 3-2-0-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Burns, Perkins, Ross

**Nays:** Senator(s) Hastert, Wasserburger

**Ayes** 3    **Nays** 2    **Excused** 0    **Absent** 0    **Conflicts** 0

2/15/2016 S Placed on General File

**SF0041SS001/ADOPTED**

Page 26-line 11 Delete "Section 9" insert "Section 4". ROSS, CHAIRMAN

2/16/2016 S COW:Passed

2/17/2016 S 2nd Reading:Laid Back

**SF0041S2001/FAILED**

Page 8-after line 15 Insert:

"(iii) Appropriations for projects with state funding administered through the water development commission:

(A) Fifteen million eight hundred thousand dollars (\$15,800,000.00) from the abandoned mine land account under W.S. 35-11-1210(e) for reclaiming mines and remediating water quality impacts from abandoned mines as necessary for the construction of dams and reservoirs."

Page 24-line 16 Strike "abandoned mine land".

Page 24-line 17

Strike and insert "state facilities construction account,". HICKS

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Barnard, Boner, Craft, Geis, Hicks, Johnson, Kinskey, Meier, Peterson, Rothfuss

**Nays:** Senator(s) Anderson, Bebout, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Cooper, Dockstader, Driskill, Emerich, Esquibel, F., Hastert, Landen, Nicholas, P., Pappas, Perkins, Ross, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Ayes** 10      **Nays** 20      **Excused** 0      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

**SF0041S2002/WITHDRAWN**

**SF0041S2003/ADOPTED**

Page 23-lines 3 and 4      Delete.

Page 23-line 5      Delete through "complex." insert "department of corrections for purposes of WSP - North Facility Demolition."

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. BEBOUT

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Anderson, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Case, Christensen, Cooper, Dockstader, Driskill, Geis, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Perkins, Peterson, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Nays:** Senator(s) Burns, Coe, Craft, Emerich, Esquibel, F., Hastert, Johnson, Nicholas, P., Pappas, Ross, Rothfuss

**Ayes** 19      **Nays** 11      **Excused** 0      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

**SF0041S2004/ADOPTED**

Page 16-line 10      Delete "purchase".

Page 16-lines 11 through 17      Delete.

Page 16-line 19      After "manner" insert ", for costs associated with the purchase of replacement land or for costs associated with the disposal of three hundred two and eighteen hundredths (302.18) acres of department of corrections acquired institutional lands in Fremont County. All expenditures of these general funds shall be made with the approval of the state building commission". BEBOUT

**SF0041S2005/ADOPTED**

Page 17-line 23      Delete "attributed" insert "deposited".

Page 19-line 23      Delete "attributed" insert "deposited".

Page 21-line 10      After "administration" insert "and information". ROSS

**SF0041S2006/ADOPTED**

Page 1-line 10      After "appropriations;" insert "providing for funding of mineral impacted road projects;"

Page 18-after line 12      Insert:

        "I. 045      Mineral impacted roads<sup>5</sup>.      To be determined."

Page 18-line 13      Delete "I" insert "II".

Page 18-line 14      Delete "II" insert "III".

Page 18-line 15 Delete "III" insert "IV".

Page 18-line 16 Delete "IV" insert "V".

Page 18-After line 27 Insert:

"5. To the extent highway funds are deposited to the mineral impacted road account pursuant to section 13 of this act, that amount is appropriated for deposit to the highway fund. Funds deposited to the highway fund under this section shall not be subject to any reversion or lapse."

Page 20-after line 12 Insert:

"I. 045 Mineral impacted roads<sup>5</sup>. To be determined."

Page 20-line 13 Delete "I" insert "II".

Page 20-line 14 Delete "II" insert "III".

Page 20-line 15 Delete "III" insert "IV".

Page 20-line 16 Delete "IV" insert "V".

Page 20-After line 27 Insert:

"5. To the extent highway funds are deposited to the mineral impacted road account pursuant to section 13 of this act, and have not been replenished under section 7 of this act, an amount necessary to completely restore those highway funds is appropriated for deposit to the highway fund. Funds deposited to the highway fund under this section shall not be subject to any reversion or lapse."

Page 25-After line 20 Insert:

"[MINERAL IMPACTED ROAD ACCOUNT]

**Section 13.** (a) After calculating earnings from the mineral trust fund attributable to the 2016 fiscal year as required by 2015 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 142, section 346, the first thirty-seven million five hundred thousand dollars (\$37,500,00.00) shall be deposited as provided in that section. The next twenty-four million two hundred thousand dollars (\$24,200,000.00) of such calculated earnings shall be deposited to a mineral impacted road account, which is hereby created. Any remaining earnings shall be available for appropriation as provided in section 346. To the extent that less than twenty-four million two hundred thousand dollars (\$24,200,000.00) in fiscal year 2016 earnings is deposited to the mineral impacted road account, monies from the highway fund shall be used as necessary to provide a total of twenty-four million two hundred thousand dollars (\$24,200,000.00) for projects under this section. The department of transportation shall submit an exception budget request to the governor for inclusion in the 2019-2020 biennial budget requesting an appropriation to the highway fund in an amount equal to any funds expended from that fund to meet the requirements of this section, to the extent the funds have not been repaid from the appropriation in section 7 of this section.

(b) Funds within the mineral impacted road account shall be used by the transportation commission and department of transportation for relocation, construction or improvement of roads and bridges directly impacted by development of coal resources. The funds in the account shall be used to provide funding for one (1) or more projects in which a county has provided a binding commitment to pay twenty-nine and one quarter percent (29.25%) of the anticipated cost of the project. As a condition of funding under this section a county shall:

(i) Reach agreement with the department on the anticipated cost of the project and construction management of the project;

(ii) Agree that all funds provided by the county shall be expended prior to the expenditure of any state funds on the project;

(iii) Agree that no funds shall be returned to the county if the actual cost of the project is less than the anticipated cost.

(c) The determination as to whether a binding commitment has been received shall be made by the attorney general."

Page 26-line 1 Delete "13." insert "14."

Page 26-line 19 Delete "and".

Page 27-line 2 Delete "." insert "; and".

Page 27-After line 2 Insert "(vi) Section 13 of this act."

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. . VON FLATERN, BEBOUT, DRISKILL, NICHOLAS, P., WASSERBURGER

#### ROLL CALL

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Anderson, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Christensen, Coe, Cooper, Craft, Dockstader, Driskill, Emerich, Esquibel, F., Geis, Hastert, Hicks, Johnson, Landen, Nicholas, P., Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Nays:** Senator(s) Burns, Case, Kinskey, Meier, Ross, Scott

**Ayes** 24    **Nays** 6    **Excused** 0    **Absent** 0    **Conflicts** 0

2/18/2016    S 2nd Reading:Passed

#### SF0041S3001/ADOPTED

Page 18-After line 12 Delete the Von Flatern, et al., second reading amendment (SF0041S2006/A) to this line.

Page 18-lines 13 through 16 Delete the Von Flatern, et al., second reading amendment (SF0041S2006/A) to these lines.

Page 18-after line 16 Insert:  
"V. 045 Mineral impacted roads<sup>5</sup>. To be determined."

Page 20-after line 12 Delete the Von Flatern, et al., second reading amendment (SF0041S2006/A) to this line.

Page 20-lines 13 through 16 Delete the Von Flatern, et al., second reading amendment (SF0041S2006/A) to these lines.

Page 20-after line 16 Insert:  
"V. 045 Mineral impacted roads<sup>5</sup>. To be determined."

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. VON FLATERN

#### SF0041S3002/ADOPTED

Page 6-line 24 After "Repairs" insert "6., 7."; Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "750,000 T5".

Page 7-after line 16 Insert:

"6. Of this other funds appropriation, seven hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$750,000.00)T5 shall only be expended for consultants in order to facilitate the evaluation of remedies outlined in 2016 Senate File 91. Any consulting contract shall be subject to the approval of the governor after consultation with the select committee created by 2016 Senate File 91.

7. (a)No funds for repairs or other construction shall be expended from this appropriation unless the governor has first consulted with the select committee created by 2016 Senate File 91, if enacted into law, and in all events the governor has determined:

(i) That the expenditure will cause a significant portion of the existing facilities to remain useful for a significant life cycle that warrants the expenditure;

(ii) That if it is determined that replacement of portions of the facility that are damaged due to construction defects should be undertaken, the expenditure of these funds, without additional funding, is warranted; and

(iii) That repair or replacement of the facility with these funds cannot be delayed until the select committee has completed its work under Senate File 91, as enacted into law."

NICHOLAS, P., ROSS

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Anderson, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Cooper, Craft, Dockstader, Driskill, Emerich, Esquibel, F., Geis, Hastert, Johnson, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, P., Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Rothfuss, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Nays:** Senator(s) Hicks, Scott

**Ayes** 28      **Nays** 2      **Excused** 0      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

**SF0041S3003/ADOPTED**

Page 11-after line 11    Insert:

"(iv) In addition to any other restrictions, the funds appropriated under subparagraphs (i)(C) and (H) of this subsection shall not be expended for level III planning and design without the approval of the state building commission, subject to the following:

(A) The total expected cost of the facilities proceeding to level III planning and design shall provide for phases so that a phase may be completed within the funds already appropriated for that purpose; and

(B) The completed phase will help alleviate operating problems even if the state is unable to construct additional phases or other facilities for an extended period due to lack of resources." SCOTT

2/19/2016      S 3rd Reading:Passed 26-4-0-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Anderson, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Cooper, Craft, Dockstader, Emerich, Esquibel, F., Geis, Hastert, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Nicholas, P., Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Ross, Rothfuss, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Nays:** Senator(s) Driskill, Hicks, Johnson, Scott

**Ayes** 26      **Nays** 4      **Excused** 0      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

2/22/2016      H Received for Introduction

2/22/2016      H Introduced and Referred to H02 - Appropriations

2/25/2016      H02 - Appropriations:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 6-1-0-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Representative(s) Burkhardt, Greear, Harshman, Moniz, Nicholas, B., Stubson

**Nays:** Representative Connolly

**Ayes** 6      **Nays** 1      **Excused** 0      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

2/25/2016      H Placed on General File

**SF0041HS001.01/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**  
**(CORRECTED COPY)**  
**[DIVIDED AMENDMENT]**

Page 6-After line 14 Insert:  
"CC-LCCC Ludden Library<sup>2</sup>. 5,000,000 PR".  
Page 12-lines 1 through 15 Delete entirely.  
Page 16-line 13 After "W.S. 9-1-417" insert ", and upon  
approval of the governor,".  
Page 19-line 15 Delete entirely.  
Page 19-line 16 Delete "II" insert "I".  
Page 19-After line 16 Insert:  
"II. 006 Ludden Library<sup>6</sup>.  
2,500,000".  
Page 19-After line 18 Insert:  
"V. 006 Capitol bldg. rehabilitation and restoration account<sup>1</sup>.  
20,000,000".  
Page 19-line 19 Delete "V" insert "VI".  
Page 20-After line 9 Insert:  
"6. As a condition of this appropriation, the applicable college must expend  
the entire appropriation of other funds prior to the release of any general  
funds appropriated for purposes of the authorized capital construction  
project."  
Page 21-line 20 Delete entirely.  
Page 21-line 21 Delete "II" insert "I".  
Page 21-line 22 Delete "III" insert "II".  
Page 21-line 23 Delete "IV" insert "III".  
Page 21-after line 23 Insert:  
"IV. 006 Capitol bldg. rehabilitation and restoration account<sup>1</sup>.  
20,000,000".  
Page 23-line 2 After "act." insert "The state treasurer and  
the state auditor shall not utilize interfund  
loans under this section to meet appropriations  
for Mineral impacted roads in section 7,  
priority VI and section 8, priority V or  
appropriations for the Capitol bldg.  
rehabilitation and restoration account in  
section 7, priority V and section 8, priority  
IV of this act.".  
To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber  
as necessary. HARSHMAN, CHAIRMAN

**SF0041HS001.02/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**  
**(CORRECTED COPY)**  
**[DIVIDED AMENDMENT]**

Page 17-line 19 After "County." insert "The final sale price of  
any property disposed of under this section  
shall not be less than ninety percent (90%) of  
the appraised value for the highest and best  
use of the property.". HARSHMAN, CHAIRMAN

**SF0041HW001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 3-line 15 Delete "section 9" insert "section 14".  
Page 5-line 1 After "title 24" delete "," insert "or"; delete  
"article" insert "chapter".  
Page 7-line 20 After "Senate File 91" insert ", if enacted  
into law."  
Page 7-line 22 After "Senate File 91" insert ", if enacted  
into law."

Page 9-line 10 Delete "section 2" insert "section 3".  
Page 16-line 17 Delete "he determines" insert "they determine".  
Page 30-line 7 Delete "Section 4" insert "Sections 1, 2 and 4".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. HARSHMAN

**SF0041HW002/FAILED**

**(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 18-line 23 After "amount." delete balance of the line.  
Page 19-lines 1 through 5 Delete entirely.  
Page 19-line 6 Delete the line through "act."  
Page 19-line 7 Delete "and the".  
Page 19-line 8 Delete the line through "account".  
Page 21-line 5 After "amount." delete balance of the line.  
Page 21-lines 6 through 10 Delete entirely.  
Page 21-line 11 Delete the line through "act."  
Page 21-line 13 Delete "and the one percent severance tax account".  
Page 22-line 18 Delete entirely.  
Page 22-line 20 After "**Section 9.**" insert "Reserved." and delete the balance of the line.  
Page 22-lines 21 through 26 Delete entirely.  
Page 23-lines 1 through 2 Delete entirely including the standing committee amendment (SF0041HS001/A) to these lines. CONNOLLY

2/26/2016 H COW:Passed

**SF0041H2001/WITHDRAWN**

**SF0041H2002/ADOPTED**

**(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 19-line 5 Delete "one percent severance tax" insert "legislative stabilization reserve".  
Page 19-line 8 Delete "one percent severance tax" insert "legislative stabilization reserve".  
Page 21-line 10 Delete "one percent severance tax" insert "legislative stabilization reserve".  
Page 21-line 13 Delete "one percent severance tax" insert "legislative stabilization reserve".  
Page 22-line 22 After "utilize" insert "up to one hundred fifty million dollars (\$150,000,000.00) in".  
Page 22-line 23 Delete "one percent severance tax" insert "legislative stabilization reserve".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. MADDEN, SOMMERS

**SF0041H2003/FAILED**

**(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 6-line 11 Delete entirely.  
Page 10-lines 5 and 6 Delete entirely.  
To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. LINDHOLM

**SF0041H2004/FAILED**

**(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 1-line 5 Delete "continuing the task force" insert "providing for a Level III design study".  
Page 12-line 17 Delete "TASK FORCE".  
Page 12-lines 21 and 22 Delete entirely.

Page 13-lines 1 through 19 Delete entirely.  
Page 13-line 20 Delete the line through "force" and insert "(a)  
The state building commission shall".  
Page 13-line 21 Delete the line through "work" insert "of the  
department of health facilities task force".  
Page 14-lines 10 through 22 Delete entirely.  
Page 14-line 8 Delete ";" insert ".".  
Page 15-lines 1 through 5 Delete entirely.  
Page 15-line 7 Delete the line through "force" insert "(b)  
The state building commission".  
Page 15-lines 13 through 23 Delete entirely.  
Page 16-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely.  
Page 16-line 4 Delete "(j)" insert "(c)".  
Page 16-line 8 After "the" delete the balance of the line and  
insert "state building commission".  
To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber  
as necessary. PIIPARINEN, GAY

**SF0041H2005/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 19-After line 18 Delete the standing committee amendment  
(SF0041HS001.01/ACE) to this line.  
Page 19-lines 21 and 22 Delete entirely.  
Page 21-After line 23 Delete the standing committee amendment  
(SF0041HS001.01/ACE) to this line.  
Page 22-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely.  
Page 29-After line 18 Insert:  
"[APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS TO LEGISLATIVE STABILIZATION RESERVE ACCOUNT]

**Section 14.**

(a) Prior to appropriating funds for capital construction  
projects under Section 7 of this act, twenty million dollars  
(\$20,000,000.00) reduced in this act from the introduced version to the  
enrolled act from the capitol building rehabilitation and restoration  
account shall be appropriated from the strategic investments and  
projects account to the legislative stabilization reserve account.

(b) Prior to appropriating funds for capital construction  
projects under Section 8 of this act, twenty million dollars  
(\$20,000,000.00) reduced in this act from the introduced version to the  
enrolled act from the capitol building rehabilitation and restoration  
account shall be appropriated from the strategic investments and  
projects account to the legislative stabilization reserve account."

Page 29-line 20 Delete "14" insert "15".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; renumber as  
necessary; and readjust and renumber the priority of other  
appropriations within Sections 7 and 8 as necessary and adjust totals.  
REEDER

**SF0041H2006/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 8-line 21 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by  
"40,000,000".  
Page 10-line 17 After "(J)" delete balance of the line.  
Page 10-line 18 Delete "dollars (\$51,200,000.00)" insert  
"Eleven million two hundred thousand dollars  
(\$11,200,000.00)".  
Page 19-line 17 Delete entirely.  
Page 20-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely.  
Page 21-line 22 Delete entirely.  
Page 22-lines 7 and 8 Delete entirely.



Page 29-After line 18 Insert:

"[APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS TO LEGISLATIVE STABILIZATION RESERVE ACCOUNT]

**Section 14.**

(a) Forty million dollars (\$40,000,000.00) reduced in this act from the introduced version to the enrolled act from the University of Wyoming science initiative shall be appropriated from the general fund to the legislative stabilization reserve account.

(b) Prior to appropriating funds for capital construction projects under Section 7 of this act, twenty-four million four hundred thousand dollars (\$24,400,000.00) reduced in this act from the introduced version to the enrolled act from the University of Wyoming science initiative shall be appropriated from the strategic investments and projects account to the legislative stabilization reserve account.

(c) Prior to appropriating funds for capital construction projects under Section 8 of this act, twenty-four million four hundred thousand dollars (\$24,400,000.00) reduced in this act from the introduced version to the enrolled act from the University of Wyoming science initiative shall be appropriated from the strategic investments and projects account to the legislative stabilization reserve account."

Page 29-line 20 Delete "14" insert "15".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; renumber as necessary; and readjust and renumber the priority of other appropriations within Sections 3, 7 and 8 as necessary and adjust totals. JAGGI

**SF0041H2007/FAILED**

**(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 6-line 10 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "6,866,375".

Page 10-lines 1 through 3 Delete entirely.

Page 10-line 5 Delete "(E)" insert "(D)".

Page 10-line 8 Delete "(F)" insert "(E)".

Page 10-line 11 Delete "(G)" insert "(F)".

Page 10-line 14 Delete "(H)" insert "(G)".

Page 10-line 17 Delete "(J)" insert "(H)".

Page 10-line 20 Delete "(K)" insert "(J)".

Page 11-lines 7 through 10 Delete entirely.

Page 11-line 12 Delete "(B)" insert "(A)".

Page 11-line 15 Delete "(C)" insert "(B)".

Page 29-After line 18 Insert:

"[APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS TO LEGISLATIVE STABILIZATION RESERVE ACCOUNT]

**Section 14.**

Six million eight hundred sixty-six thousand three hundred seventy five dollars (\$6,866,375.00) reduced in this act from the introduced version to the enrolled act from the appropriation to OSLI - Forestry Level III shall be appropriated from the general fund to the legislative stabilization reserve account."

Page 29-line 20 Delete "14" insert "15".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; renumber as necessary; and readjust and renumber the priority of other appropriations within Sections 3, 7 and 8 as necessary and adjust totals. LAURSEN

**SF0041H2008/FAILED**

**(TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

**(CORRECTED COPY)**

Page 6-line 21 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "15,000,000.00".

Page 6-line 22 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by  
"15,000,000".  
Page 9-line 20 After "(C)" delete balance of the line.  
Page 9-line 21 Delete "\$45,000,00.00" insert "sixty million  
dollars (\$60,000,000.00)".  
Page 10-line 14 After "(H)" delete balance of the line.  
Page 10-line 15 Delete "(25,000,000.00)" insert "ten million  
dollars (\$10,000,000.00)".  
To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber  
as necessary. HALVERSON

2/29/2016 H 2nd Reading:Passed

**SF0041H3001/WITHDRAWN**

**SF0041H3002/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**  
Page 6-line 21 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by  
"10,000,000.00".  
Page 6-line 22 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by  
"10,000,000".  
Page 9-line 20 After "(C)" delete balance of the line.  
Page 9-line 21 Delete "\$45,000,00.00" insert "fifty-five  
million dollars (\$55,000,000.00)".  
Page 10-line 14 After "(H)" delete balance of the line.  
Page 10-line 15 Delete "(25,000,000.00)" insert "fifteen  
million dollars (\$15,000,000.00)".  
To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber  
as necessary. WINTERS

**SF0041H3003/WITHDRAWN**

**SF0041H3004/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**  
Page 6-After line 14 In the standing committee amendment  
(SF0041HS001.01/ACE) to this line, after  
"Library" delete "2." insert "8."  
Page 8-After line 11 Insert:  
"8. As a condition of this appropriation, Laramie County Community  
College must raise and expend one-half (1/2) of this other funds  
appropriation prior to the release of any funds appropriated in section  
7 of this act for purposes of the authorized capital construction  
project. Any costs of the project in excess of five million dollars  
(\$5,000,000.00) shall be borne by the college."  
Page 23-line 2 Delete the standing committee amendment  
(SF0041HS001.01/ACE) to this line and further  
amend as follows: After "act." insert "The  
state treasurer and the state auditor shall not  
utilize interfund loans under this section to  
meet appropriations for Mineral impacted roads  
in section 7, priority VI and section 8,  
priority V, appropriations for the Ludden  
library in section 7, priority II or  
appropriations for the Capitol bldg.  
rehabilitation and restoration account in  
section 7, priority V and section 8, priority  
IV of this act.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. ZWONITZER, DV., THRONE, WILSON

**SF0041H3005/WITHDRAWN**

**SF0041H3006/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 6-line 24 After "7." insert ", 8."; Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "36,200,000".

Page 8-After line 11 Insert:  
"8. This general fund appropriation shall be deposited in the penitentiary permanent land fund and shall only be expended upon further act of the legislature."

Page 8-line 21 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "36,200,000".

Page 10-line 17 After "(J)" delete balance of the line.

Page 10-line 18 Delete "dollars (\$51,200,000.00)" insert "Fifteen million dollars (\$15,000,000.00)".

Page 11-line 2 Delete "." insert ";".

Page 11-After line 2 Insert:  
"(N) Thirty-six million two hundred thousand dollars (\$36,200,000.00) for DOC-WSP Repairs."

Page 19-line 17 Delete "067 University science initiative" insert "006 DOC-WSP Repairs".

Page 20-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely and insert:  
"3. This appropriation shall be deposited in the penitentiary permanent land fund and shall only be expended upon further act of the legislature."

Page 21-line 22 Delete "067 University science initiative" insert "006 DOC-WSP Repairs".

Page 22-lines 7 and 8 Delete entirely and insert:  
"3. This appropriation shall be deposited in the penitentiary permanent land fund. These funds shall only be expended upon further act of the legislature."

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; renumber as necessary; and readjust and renumber the priority of other appropriations within Sections 3, 7 and 8 as necessary and adjust totals. CLEM

**SF0041H3007/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)**

Page 7-line 3 After "funds" insert "or funds from the strategic investments and project account".

Page 20-After line 9 Delete the standing committee amendment (SF0041HS001.01/AEC) to these lines and further amend as follows:  
"6. As a condition of this appropriation, the applicable college must expend the entire appropriation of other funds prior to the release of any funds from the strategic investments and project account appropriated for purposes of the authorized capital construction project."

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. NICHOLAS, B.

3/1/2016 H 3rd Reading:Passed 35-24-1-0-0

**ROLL CALL**

**Ayes:** Representative(s) Allen, Baldwin, Barlow, Berger, Blackburn, Brown, Burkhart, Campbell, Cannady, Eklund, Greear, Harshman, Harvey,

Hunt, Kasperik, Kinner, Kirkbride, Krone, Larsen, Laursen, Lockhart, Loucks, Madden, Moniz, Nicholas, B., Northrup, Paxton, Petroff, Pownall, Sommers, Stubson, Walters, Wilson, Zwonitzer, Dn., Zwonitzer, Dv.

**Nays:** Representative(s) Baker, Blake, Byrd, Clem, Connolly, Dayton, Edmonds, Edwards, Esquibel, K., Freeman, Halverson, Jaggi, Jennings, Kroeker, Lindholm, McKim, Miller, Pelkey, Piiparinen, Reeder, Schwartz, Steinmetz, Throne, Winters

**Excused:** Representative Gay

**Ayes** 35      **Nays** 24      **Excused** 1      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

3/1/2016      S Received for Concurrence

3/1/2016      S Concur:Passed 17-13-0-0-0

#### ROLL CALL

**Ayes:** Senator(s) Barnard, Bebout, Burns, Christensen, Coe, Cooper, Emerich, Esquibel, F., Johnson, Kinskey, Landen, Nicholas, P., Pappas, Perkins, Ross, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

**Nays:** Senator(s) Anderson, Boner, Case, Craft, Dockstader, Driskill, Geis, Hastert, Hicks, Meier, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott

**Ayes** 17      **Nays** 13      **Excused** 0      **Absent** 0      **Conflicts** 0

3/1/2016      Assigned Number SEA No. 0029

3/1/2016      S President Signed SEA No. 0029

3/1/2016      H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0029

3/11/2016      Governor Signed SEA No. 0029

3/16/2016      Assigned Chapter Number

Chapter No. 97      Session Laws of Wyoming 2016